promissory note in the principal amount of $908,323; (iii) the issuance of 9,999,000 shares of our common stock in connection with the
Separation and Distribution; (iv)
the stock compensation expense of 1,078,122 RSUs determined in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718 and
(v) additional tranche of $500,000 in bridge financing; our pro
forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been $5,519,718
or $0.55 per share of common stock.

After giving effect to the adjustments set forth
above and the sale of 5,479,452 Units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $1.46 per Unit, and after deducting
placement
agent fees and estimated offering expenses, but assuming no issuance of Pre-Funded Warrants and no exercise of the Common Warrants included
in the Units offered
hereby, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been $12,519,718 or $0.81
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.26 per share of common stock to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.65 per share to
purchasers of Units in this offering.

The
following table illustrates the pro forma as adjusted dilution on a per share of common stock basis:

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $ 1.46
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023   $ 1,410.65
Pro forma net tangible book value per share   $ 0.55
Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.26
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023, after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.81
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering   $ 0.65

An increase in the number of Units offered by
500,000 Units to 5,979,452 Units (resulting in gross proceeds of approximately $8.7 million) would increase our pro forma as
adjusted
net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 after this offering to $13,198,618, or approximately $0.83 per share , and would change the
dilution to investors in this
offering to approximately $0.63 per share, assuming that the assumed offering price per share, as set forth
 on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after
deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

[…]

on January 1, 2022. The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet at June 30, 2023 has been prepared as though the distribution occurred
on June 30, 2023.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is for illustrative purposes only, and does not reflect what our
financial position and results of operations would have been had
the Distribution occurred on the dates indicated and is not necessarily
indicative of our future financial position and future results of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should
be read in conjunction with our historical financial information, “Capitalization” and “Management’s Discussion
and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information constitutes forward-looking
information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results
to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements” included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

26

SAFE
AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As
of June 30, 2023

As

Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash   $ 1,082,443   $ 500,000   [e]   $ 1,582,443
Prepaid assets and other current assets   541,650   —   541,650

Current Assets   1,624,093   1,624,093

Assets held for sale   4,400,361   —   4,400,361
Land   1,190,655   —   1,190,655
Project development costs and other non-current assets   68,077   —   68,077
Equity-based investments   3,624,945   —   3,624,945
Due from affiliates   —   908,323   [b]   908,323
Intangible assets   21,650   —   21,650
Total Assets   $ 10,929,781   $ 1,408,323   [e]   $ 12,338,104

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 333,555   $ —   $ 333,555

Due to affiliates   3,200,743   3,200,743   [a]   —
Short term note payable, net   5,963,181   500,000   [e]   6,463,181

Total current liabilities   9,497,479   (2,700,743)   6,796,736

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   1   9,999   [c]   10,000
Additional paid-in capital   6,054,729   10,799,595   [a][b][c][d]   16,854,324

Accumulated deficit   (4,622,428)   (6,700,528)   (11,322,956)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,432,302   4,109,066   5,541,368

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 10,929,781   $ 1,408,323   $ 12,338,104

27

SAFE
AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For
the six months ended June 30, 2023

As

Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Operating expenses:

Payroll and related expenses   $ 670,098   $ 6,700,528   [a]   $ 7,370,626
General and administrative expenses   519,973   —   519,973
Marketing and business development expense   27,305   —   27,305

Total   1,217,376   6,700,528   7,917,904
Operating loss   (1,217,376)   (6,700,528)   (7,917,904)

Other income (expense):

Interest Expense   (475,046)   —   (475,046)

Net loss   (1,692,422)   (6,700,528)   (8,392,950)

Net loss per share

Basic and diluted   $ (1,692.42)   $ (0.67)   $ (0.84)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   1,000   9,999,000   10,000,000

28

SAFE
AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 2023 FOOTNOTES

[a] Represents
the forgiveness of $4,000,000 from the Promissory Note issued to SG Holdings dated December 19, 2021 and the partial payback of
($200,000) to SG Holdings
as per the Subsequent Event Footnote 9 on page F-20

Original Promissory Note Principle   $ 4,200,000

Payback to SG Holdings   $ (200,000)

Remaining Principle Forgiven   $ 4,000,000

[b] Represents
additional advance made to SG Holdings by the Company for which SG Holdings issued a Promissory Note dated August 9th,
2023 in the principle amount of

[…]

and January 1, 2024 provided that they continue to serve on our Board of Directors.These
Pro Forma Adjustments take into account
vesting through the date of this report, as if the shares underlying the vested RSUs were issued. These Pro Forma Adjustments
assume
that approximately 37,500 shares have vested with an anticipated expense of $233,062.

For
additional information, please visit the “Sale of Unregistered Securities” section of this report on page 64.

[e] Represents
additional tranche of $500,000 received on the Bridgeline Notes as per the Subsequent Event Footnote 9 on Page F-20.

Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents at June 30th, 2023   $ 1,082,443

Additional Draw on or about August 16th, 2023   $ 500,000

Pro Forma Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 1,582,443

Liabilities:
Bridgeline Notes Principle   $ 1,250,000

Additional Draw on or about August 16th, 2023   $ 500,000

Bridgeline Notes Principle August 16th, 2023   $ 1,750,000

30

SAFE
AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For
the Year Ended December 31, 2022

   As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Operating expenses:

Payroll and related expenses   $ 1,106,997   $ 9,672,019   [a]   $ 10,779,016
General and administrative expenses   998,717   —   998,717
Marketing and business development expense   32,152   —   32,152

Total   2,137,866   9,672,019   11,809,885

Operating loss   (2,137,866)   (9,672,019)   (11,809,885)

Other income (expense):

Interest Expense   (306,393)   —   (306,393)

Net loss   (2,444,259)   (9,672,019)   (12,116,278)

Net loss per share

Basic and diluted   $ (2,444.26)   $ (0.98)   $ (1.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   1,000   9,999,000   10,000,000

31

SAFE
AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA 2022 FOOTNOTES

[a] Represents
the stock compensation expense of 1,556,238 RSUs determined in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718. The estimated grant date fair
value of $6.215 was
based on a recent valuation of our common stock prepared for tax purposes.

RSUs Expected to be Outstanding After the Distribution   1,556,238

Fair Market Value of RSUs as per IRS Section 409A   $ 6.215

Anticipated Stock Compensation Expense of the outstanding RSUs   $ 9,672,019

On
April 11, 2023, the board approved the grant of an RSU under the 2023 Plan to Nicolai Brune for 200,000 shares of our common stock,